The boundaries of the district shall be as follows: 

Beginning at the southeast corner of Section 21-11-9, said point also being the 
southwest corner of Section 22-11-9; thence west on the south line of Section 21-
11-9 for a distance of Two Hundred Fifteen (215.0) feet; thence north on a line 
Two Hundred Fifteen (215.0) feet west of and parallel to the line common to 
Section 21-11-9 and Section 22-11-9 to the north line of the Southeast Quarter 
(SE1/4) of Section 21-11-9; thence east on the north line of the Southeast Quarter 
(SE1/4) of Section 21-11-9 and the north line of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) 
of Section 22-11-9; thence south on a line Two Hundred Fifteen (215.0) feet east 

of and parallel to the line common to Section 22-11-9 and Section 21-11-9 to the 
south line of Section 22-11-9; thence west on the south line of Section 22-11-9 for 
a distance of Two Hundred Fifteen (215.0) feet to the point of beginning, as 
shown on the plat dated April 7, 2003, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

SECTION 3.  The following street in the district shall be improved by paving and 

other incidental work in connection therewith:

[...]

April 17, 2003 ¤  City Attorney  

R E S O L U T I O N    2003-111 

WHEREAS, Margaret L. Schuett, a widow, as owner, has caused to be laid out into a lot, 
a tract of land comprising the northerly Five Hundred Nineteen and Fifty Eight Hundredths (419.58) feet of 
the westerly Four Hundred Fifteen and Forty Two Hundredths (415.42) feet of the East Half of the 
Northeast Quarter (E1/2, NE1/4) of Section One (1), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West 
of the 6th P.M. in Hall County, Nebraska, under the name of PFEIFENHOF SCHUETT SUBDIVISION, 
and has caused a plat thereof to be acknowledged by her;